
222

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

Thursday, 13th August, 2015
at 5.30 pm

Council Chamber - Civic Centre
This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor Fitzhenry (Chair)
Councillor Fuller
Councillor Furnell
Councillor Galton
Councillor Hannides
Councillor Jordan
Councillor Keogh
Councillor McEwing
Councillor Morrell
Councillor Moulton (Vice-Chair)

Appointed Members

Mrs U Topp, (Roman Catholic Church)
Revd. J Williams, The Church of England 
(Portsmouth and Winchester Dioceses)
Vacancies

 Primary Parent Governor Representative; 
and 

 Secondary Parent Governor Representative

Contacts

Karen Wardle
Democratic Support Officer
Tel. 023 8083 2302
Email: karen.wardle@southampton.gov.uk 

Mark Pirnie
Scrutiny Manager
Tel: 023 8083 3886
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

mailto:karen.wardle@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


2

PUBLIC INFORMATION

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee

The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee holds the Executive to account, exercises the call-
in process, and sets and monitors standards for scrutiny. It formulates a programme of scrutiny 
inquiries and appoints Scrutiny Panels to undertake them.  Members of the Executive cannot serve on 
this Committee.

Role of Overview and Scrutiny
Overview and Scrutiny includes the following three functions: 
 Holding the Executive to account by questioning and evaluating the Executive’s actions, both before 

and after decisions taken.  
 Developing and reviewing Council policies, including the Policy Framework and Budget Strategy.  
 Making reports and recommendations on any aspect of Council business and other matters that 

affect the City and its citizens.  
Overview and Scrutiny can ask the Executive to reconsider a decision, but they do not have the power 
to change the decision themselves. 

Use of Social Media:- The Council supports 
the video or audio recording of meetings open 
to the public, for either live or subsequ
[...]
ach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 

the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);
 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  

Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are 
unlawful; and

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



5

AGENDA

Agendas and papers are now available online via the Council’s Website

1  APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3.

2  DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.

3  DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST 

Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting. 

 

4  DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP 

Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.

5  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 

6  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
(Pages 1 - 2)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 
2015 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.

7  FORWARD PLAN
 (Pages 3 - 16)

Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services detailing the following item 
requested for discussion from the Forward Plan, attached.
 

 The Future of the Southampton Library Service 
 Developing Proposals for Devolved Powers and Responsibilities 
 Consultation on proposed changes to the General Fund



6

8  MAKING SOUTHAMPTON A DEMENTIA FRIENDLY CITY - SCRUTINY INQUIRY 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 
(Pages 17 - 24)

Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services requesting that the Committee 
agree the terms of reference for a scrutiny inquiry examining how Southampton can 
become a dementia friendly city, attached. 

9  MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE 
(Pages 25 - 28)

Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services detailing the actions of the 
Executive and monitoring progress of the recommendations of the Committee, 
attached. 

Wednesday, 5 August 2015 HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES



- 4 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 9 JULY 2015

Present: Councillors Fitzhenry (Chair), Furnell (Except Minute 11), Galton, Jordan, 
Keogh, Morrell, Moulton (Vice-Chair) and Tucker (Except Minute 11)

Apologies: Councillors Fuller, Hannides and McEwing

Also in attendance: Cabinet Member for Transformation
Leader of the Council

8. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 
The Committee noted the apologies of Councillor Fuller and Hannides.  The Committee 
also noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor McEwing 
from the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee, the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services, acting under delegated powers, had appointed Councillor Tucker 
to replace her for the purposes of this meeting.

9. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2015 be approved and 
signed as a correct record.

10. TRANSFORMATION UPDATE 
The Committee considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Transformation 
providing an update on the progress made in relation to the Council’s transformation 
programme.

The Committee received a presentation on the transformation programme.

The Committee determined to move into private and confidential session in order to 
hear and consider contract information within the presentation.  In accordance with the 
Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to Information Procedure Rules 
contained within the Constitution, the press and public be excluded from the meeting in 
respect of part of the transformation presentation.  This was based on category 3 
(financial and business affairs) of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information 
Procedure Rules.  It was not in the public interest to disclose this because the 
information related to the commercial contract between a third party which was 
commercially sensitive.

RESOLVED that regular updates be provided to the Committee on the transformation 
programme.

11. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
detailing the actions of the Executive and monitoring progress of the recommendations 
of the Committee.



- 5 -

RESOLVED that following consideration of the Executive’s response to the Committee 
on the closure of Woodside Lodge the following was recommended:

(i) clarification be sought to outline what advice was accurate and what was 
inaccurate (point no 1 of the monitoring form);

(ii) the Committee be informed if any additional costs were incurred by the 
remaining Woodside Lodge residents (point no 2. of the monitoring form); 
and

(iii) that a timescale be identified for when the Committee would receive a report on 
the proposals for a new facility on the grounds of Woodside Lodge (point no 
3. of the monitoring form).



DECISION-MAKER: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

SUBJECT: FORWARD PLAN
DATE OF DECISION: 13 AUGUST 2015
REPORT OF: HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886

E-mail: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Dawn Baxendale Tel: 023 8083 2966

E-mail: Dawn.baxendale@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
This item enables the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to examine the 
content of the Forward Plan and to discuss issues of interest or concern with the 
Executive to ensure that forthcoming decisions made by the Executive benefit local 
residents.  
RECOMMENDATION:

(i) That the Committee discuss the Forward Plan items listed in paragraph 
3 of the report to highlight any matters which Members feel should be 
taken into account by the Executive when reaching a decision.

REASON FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To enable Members to identify any matters which they feel the Cabinet should 

take into account when reaching a decision.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. The Forward Plan for the period August 2015 – November 2015 has been 

circulated to members of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee.  
The following issues were identified for discussion with the Decision Maker:

Portfolio Decision Requested By
Communities, 
Culture & Leisure

The Future of the Southampton Library 
Service.

Cllr Fitzhenry

Leader Developing Proposals for Devolved 
Powers and Responsibilities.

Cllr Fitzhenry

Finance Consultation on proposed changes to 
the General Fund.

Cllr Fitzhenry

4. Briefing papers responding to the Forward Plan items identified by members 



of the Committee are appended to this report.  Members are invited to use the 
papers to explore the issues with the decision maker.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
5. The details for the items on the Forward Plan will be set out in the Executive 

decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken.
Property/Other
6. The details for the items on the Forward Plan will be set out in the Executive 

decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken.
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
7. The details for the items on the Forward Plan will be set out in the Executive 

decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken.
8. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 

the Local Government Act 2000.
Other Legal Implications: 
9. None
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
10. The details for the items on the Forward Plan will be set out in the Executive 

decision making report issued prior to the decision being taken.
KEY DECISION? No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report



SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION
Appendices 
1. Briefing Paper – The Future of the Southampton Library Service
2. Briefing Paper - Developing Proposals for Devolved Powers and 

Responsibilities
3. Briefing Paper - Consultation on proposed changes to the General Fund
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. None
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA) to be carried out.

Dependent upon 
forward plan item

Other Background Documents
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at:
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information 

Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A allowing document 
to be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None





BRIEFING PAPER
 

SUBJECT: THE FUTURE OF THE SOUTHAMPTON LIBRARY SERVICE
DATE: 13 AUGUST 2015 
RECIPIENT: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

THIS IS NOT A DECISION PAPER
SUMMARY:
The Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure will take a report to Cabinet on 
18th August 2015, which outlines the results of the consultation relating to the future 
transformation of the Southampton Library Service and a proposal for the way forward. The 
papers will be published on the 10th August 2015.

BACKGROUND and BRIEFING DETAILS:
1. On the 18th November 2014 Cabinet considered a report which set out a proposed 

Future Focus for the Library 
[...]
h to 
conduct the public consultation exercise.  

10. The consultation also invited views on any alternative options or expressions of 
interest. The details of this will be included within the 18th August 2015 Cabinet 
report. 

Appendices/Supporting Information:
Further Information Available From: Name: Tina Dyer-Slade

Tel: 02380 833597
E-mail: Tina.dyer-

slade@southampton.gov.uk





BRIEFING PAPER
 

SUBJECT: DEVELOPING PROPOSALS FOR DEVOLVED POWERS AND 
RESPONSIBILITIES

DATE: 13 AUGUST 2015
RECIPIENT: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

THIS IS NOT A DECISION PAPER
SUMMARY:
The Cities and Local Government Devolution Bill paves the way for the further transfer of 
powers to local areas, and offers an opportunity for Hampshire and the Isle of Wight to gain 
greater control over services and, potentially, devolved budgets in a number of key areas. 
Hampshire and Isle of Wight Local Government Association (HIOWLGA) have agreed to 
support the exploration of a Hampshire and Isle of Wight model as a basis for a Combined 
Authority covering the County Council, Hampshire’s eleven District and Borough Councils, 
the two City Councils of Portsmouth and Southampton and Isle of Wight Council. Work has 
been undertaken to develop an initial Statement of Intent, with the aim of submitting a 
proposed devolution deal to Government in September, for consideration as part of the 
Spending Review. The Leader of the Council will present a formal resolution relating to a 
Combined Authority at the Full Council meeting in September 2015. 
BACKGROUND and BRIEFING DETAILS:
1. The devolution agenda has been gathering pace since Greater Manchester Combined 

Authority secured the first ‘devolution deal’ in November 2014, which included 
increased powers over transport, planning, housing, and skills. This was later 
augmented by a memorandum of understanding around bringing together health and 
social care budgets totalling £6bn, to facilitate the continued integration of he
[...]
to fully consult on other proposals 
which the Executive wish to implement from April 2016 onwards. Further options will 



BRIEFING PAPER
also be brought forward as part of the October budget report to Cabinet on 20 
October 2015.

Appendices/Supporting Information:
5. The report and appendices will be published on 10 August 2015 and will therefore 

be available for discussion at the OSMC meeting.
Further Information Available From: Name: Andrew Lowe

Tel: 023 8083 4897
E-mail: Andrew.lowe@southampton.gov.uk

mailto:Andrew.lowe@southampton.gov.uk


DECISION-MAKER: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

SUBJECT: MAKING SOUTHAMPTON A DEMENTIA FRIENDLY 
CITY - SCRUTINY INQUIRY TERMS OF REFERENCE

DATE OF DECISION: 13 AUGUST 2015
REPORT OF: HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886

E-mail: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Dawn Baxendale Tel: 023 8083 2966

E-mail: dawn.baxendale@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
This report requests that the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee (OSMC) 
agrees the terms of reference for a scrutiny inquiry examining how Southampton can 
become a dementia friendly city. 
RECOMMENDATION:

(i) That the Committee consider and approve the draft terms of reference 
for the scrutiny inquiry attached as Appendix 1.

(ii) That authority is delegated to the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services, in consultation with the Chair of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel, 
to finalise the inquiry plan.

REASON FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To enable the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel to commence the scrutiny inquiry.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. It is the role of the OSMC to determine the scrutiny review programme. For 

2015/16 the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel are scheduled to undertake one inquiry.  
4. In England, it is estimated that 676,000 people have dementia. It is expected 

that this figure will double in the next 30 years as life expectancy increases. 
The estimated number of people with dementia in Southampton is 2,618 
(March 2015).  This figure has been rising and is expected to increase further 
in line with an increase in the over 65 population which is set to increase by 
11% between 2012 and 2019.

5. In August 2013 Alzheimer’s Society produced ‘Building dementia-friendly 



communities: a priority for everyone.  In this report a dementia friendly 
community is described as:

‘A city, town or village where people with dementia are understood, 
respected and supported, and confident they can contribute to 
community life. In a dementia friendly community people will be aware 
of and understand dementia, and people with dementia will feel 
included and involved, and have choice and control over their day to 
day lives.’

6. In February 2015, the Prime Minister published the successor to his 2012 
challenge on dementia. The Prime Minister’s Challenge on Dementia 2020 
sets a number of objectives that the Government wishes to see by 2020. 
These include:

 Over half of people living in areas that are recognised as Dementia 
Friendly Communities. 

7. Given the importance of the issue, the expected increase in the number of 
people with dementia in Southampton, and the key role councils can play in 
creating dementia friendly communities as service providers, commissioners, 
planners, regulators, leaders and influencers and as employers, the Chair of 
the OSMC recommended ‘making Southampton a dementia friendly 
community’ as an appropriate subject for the 2015/16 scrutiny review.

8. Attached as Appendix 1 are the draft terms of reference for the inquiry, 
developed in consultation with the Chair of the Committee and officers from 
the Integrated Commissioning Unit.  Members are invited to comment on the 
document and suggest amendments. 

9. The inquiry plan will be subject to the availability of consultees and needs to 
be flexible to enable the inquiry to respond to developments.  It is therefore 
recommended that authority is delegated to the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services, in consultation with the Chair of the Scrutiny Inquiry 
Panel, to finalise the inquiry plan.  

10. The final report and recommendations of the Scrutiny Panel will be 
considered by the OSMC prior to Cabinet to ensure that the review has met 
the agreed outline terms of reference set by this Committee.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
11. There are no additional financial implications arising from the approval of the 

recommendations.
Property/Other
12. None.
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
13. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 

the Local Government Act 2000.



Other Legal Implications: 
14. None
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
15. None.
KEY DECISION? No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION
Appendices 
1. Making Southampton a Dementia Friendly City – Scrutiny Inquiry Draft Terms 

of Reference
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. None
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA) to be carried out.

Dependent upon 
forward plan item

Other Background Documents
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at:
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information 

Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A allowing document 
to be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None





Making Southampton a Dementia Friendly City 
     Terms of Reference and Inquiry Plan

1. Scrutiny Panel membership: To be confirmed
     

a. Councillor 
b. Councillor 
c. Councillor 
d. Councillor 
e. Councillor 

      2.  Purpose:

To review how far we are progressing in making Southampton a dementia friendly 
city, and to identify further actions needed using the recognise
[...]
: 
7. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 

of the Local Government Act 2000.
Other Legal Implications: 
8. None
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
9. None.
KEY DECISION? No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices 
1. Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations – 13th August 2015
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. None
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA) to be carried out.

No

Other Background Documents
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at:
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None



Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee: Holding the Executive to Account
Scrutiny Monitoring – 13th August 2015

Date Portfolio Title Action proposed Action Taken Progress 
Status

11/06 Health & 
Adult Social 
Care

Update on the 
closure of 
Woodside Lodge 
and the 
restructure of 
Day and Respite 
Services

That an audit trail detailing advice from 
the Director of People to the Leader / 
Cabinet Member relating to the timings 
of assessments and the decision making 
process is circulated to the Committee.

Following consideration of the 
Executive’s response to the OSMC 
recommendation the Committee, at 
the 9th July meeting, recommended 
the following:

 That clarification is provided 
regarding what advice outlined in 
the adjacent column is accurate 
advice and what advice is 
inaccurate.

The original Cabinet reports authorised by the 
former Director or People contain the 
following advice: 

 Assessments of need will be carried out 
… and the options for future care and 
support will be considered

 The Council has a number of statutory 
duties and powers to individuals under 
various pieces of legislation to assess 
individual needs and then to provide 
appropriate care, support and 
accommodation for the eligible [social 
care] needs

 When carrying out a new assessment or 
when re-assessing individuals, the needs 
assessment must be carried out in line 
with the Care Act 2014.

The former Director of People advised during 
the scrutiny meeting prior to the Cabinet 
decisions, and at the scrutiny meeting when 
the decisions had been called in, that these 
assessments could be carried out after any 
decision to close services had been made.

The Cabinet Member for Health and Adult 
Social Care confirms that the advice he 
received stated that any alternative provision 
would be identified following an assessment 
process and that this exercise would 
commence as soon as a decision had been 
reached by Cabinet. 

A response 
will be 
provided to 
the Committee 
prior to 13th 
August 
meeting. 



Date Portfolio Title Action proposed Action Taken Progress 
Status

Following the Cabinet in December, the 
Leader was able to clarify that no facility 
would close until after the necessary 
assessments had been completed even if this 
process might take slightly longer to achieve 
than had been anticipated initially at the time 
of the Council’s revised budget forecast in 
July.

11/06 Health & 
Adult Social 
Care

Update on the 
closure of 
Woodside Lodge 
and the 
restructure of 
Day and Respite 
Services

That the Leader honours the financial 
commitment made to Woodside Lodge 
residents that there would be no 
additional costs to clients as a result of 
the closure.

Following consideration of the 
Executive’s response to the OSMC 
recommendation the Committee, at 
the 9th July meeting, recommended 
the following:

 That the OSMC are informed if any 
additional costs are occurred by 
the remaining Woodside Lodge 
clients.

Social workers are continuing to work with the 
remaining four residents of Woodside Lodge 
and their families and suitable alternative 
placements have now been identified, at no 
additional cost to clients. 

A response 
will be 
provided to 
the Committee 
prior to 13th 
August 
meeting.

That a briefing paper on the proposals 
for the new facility to be developed on 
the grounds of Woodside Lodge is 
circulated to the OSMC.   

Following consideration of the 
Executive’s response to the OSMC 
recommendation the Committee, at 
the 9th July meeting, recommended 
the following:

 That a timescale is identified for 
the requested report.

Report to be circulated when proposals have 
been finalised.

A response 
will be 
provided to 
the Committee 
prior to 13th 
August 
meeting.


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Forward Plan
	Appendix 1 - The Future of the Southampton Library Service
	Appendix 2 - Developing Proposals for Devolved Powers and Responsibilities
	Appendix 3 - Consultation on proposed changes to the General Fund

	8 Making Southampton a Dementia Friendly City - Scrutiny Inquiry Terms of Reference
	Appendix 1 - Draft Terms of Reference for  "Making Southampton a Dementia Friendly City" - Scrutiny Inquiry

	9 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations to the Executive
	Enc. 1 for Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations to the Executive




Minutes of the meeting


- 6 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 AUGUST 2015

Present: Councillors Fitzhenry (Chair), Furnell, Galton, Hannides (Except Minute 
15 and 16), Jordan, McEwing, Morrell, Moulton (Vice-Chair), Houghton 
and Tucker

Apologies: Councillors Fuller and Keogh

Also in attendance: Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure
Leader of the Council

12. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 
The Committee noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor 
Keogh and Fuller from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services, acting under delegated powers, had appointed Councillor Tucker 
and Houghton to replace them, respectively for the purposes of this meeting.

13. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2015 be approved and 
signed as a correct record.

14. FORWARD PLAN 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
detailing the items requested for discussion from the current Forward Plan.

A. THE FUTURE OF THE SOUTHAMPTON LIBRARY SERVICE

Denise Wyatt (Millbrook Library), Dr Wendy Leeks, Siobhan Watson (Burgess 
Road Library Buddies), Tim Forcer, Anneliese Walker, Lindsi Bluemel, Ann 
MacGillivray, William Stacey (Cobbett Road Library) and Councillor Pope were 
present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

RESOLVED that:
(i) Cabinet defer the 18 August decision to Full Council on 16 September;
(ii) the Cabinet Member give a commitment that no libraries would close until an 

alternative provider is in place;
(iii) the Cabinet Member clarifies the Executive’s position with regards to the 

disposal of the buildings should the libraries close;
(iv) the Cabinet Member explore opportunities to recharge appropriate costs to 

the Housing Revenue Account;
(v) the Cabinet Member look again at options relating to sharing library services 

with other local authorities;
(vi) the Cabinet Member explore funding opportunities to supplement library 

funding from other sources such as pupil premium and health service; and
(vii) an update be provided to the Committee at a future meeting with 

examples of best practice relating to community led libraries.



- 7 -

NOTE: Councillors Tucker and Jordan declared a personal interest in the matter 
set out in the report.  Councillor Tucker was a board member of the Arts Council 
South West and Councillor Jordan was a board member of Plus You Limited.  
Thornhill Library was occupied under a licence with Plus You Limited.

B. DEVELOPING PROPOSALS FOR DEVOLVED POWERS AND 
RESPONSIBILITIES

Councillor Pope was present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting.

The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee expressed support for 
outline proposals relating to the pensioner bus pass scheme, discussed at the 
meeting, where potentially a nominal charge might be introduced to enhance the 
sustainability of services.

C. CONSULTATION ON PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE GENERAL FUND

Councillor Pope was present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting.

The Committee expressed concern regarding the forecast overspend for 
2015/16 and sought an explanation as to why this had occurred.

RESOLVED that the Chief Financial Officer circulate a monthly financial 
monitoring report to the OSMC to enable the Committee to effectively scrutinise 
the Council’s budget.

15. MAKING SOUTHAMPTON A DEMENTIA FRIENDLY CITY - SCRUTINY INQUIRY 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
requesting that the Committee agree the terms of reference for a scrutiny inquiry 
examining how Southampton could become a dementia friendly City.

It was suggested that the following be included within the inquiry programme:
 Fareham high street - the first dementia friendly high street;
 work of the Joseph Rowntree Foundation on social care; and
 examples of dementia friendly communities, for example Torbay and Plymouth.

RESOLVED
(i) that the draft terms of reference for the scrutiny inquiry be approved; and
(ii) that authority be delegated to the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, in 

consultation with the Chair of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel, to finalise the inquiry 
plan.

16. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
detailing the actions of the Executive and monitoring progress of the recommendations 
of the Committee.



- 8 -

An update was provided to the Committee on the outstanding items in Appendix 1.  It 
was reported that the Leader would circulate an email to all members of the Committee 
in relation to advice provided on the closure of Woodside Lodge.  It was confirmed that 
all residents of Woodside Lodge were supported and that they had not incurred any 
additional cost as a result of the closure.  The proposal for a new facility on the grounds 
of Woodside Lodge was being led by the Council’s Estate Regeneration team.  The aim 
was for Cabinet to consider the proposals on 17 November 2015, subject to approval 
by the Council’s Capital Board.


